

Government Gazette

of the State of
New South Wales
Number 97
Friday, 25 November 2016

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official notices issued by the New South Wales Government. It also contains local council and other notices and private advertisements.

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW legislation website (www.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal – see <u>Gazette Information</u>.

Appointments

INDEPENDENT COMMISSION AGAINST CORRUPTION ACT 1988

Appointment under clause 2 of Schedule 1

Appointment of Acting Inspector

His Excellency the Governor has accepted the resignation of the Hon David Levine AO RFD QC, as Inspector of the Independent Commission Against Corruption.

Dated: 23 November 2016

MIKE BAIRD, MP

Premier

His Excellency the Governor and the Executive Council upon the recommendation of the Premier, have approved, pursuant to the provisions of the *Independent Commission Against Corruption Act 1988*, that Mr John Nicholson SC be appointed as Acting Inspector of the Independent Commission Against Corruption, commencing on and from 24 November 2016 until 31 January 2017.

Dated: 23 November 2016

MIKE BAIRD, MP

Premier

POLICE INTEGRITY COMMISSION ACT 1996

Appointment under clause 2 of Schedule 2

Appointment of Acting Inspector

His Excellency the Governor has accepted the resignation of the Hon David Levine AO RFD QC, as Inspector of the Police Integrity Commission.

Dated: 23 November 2016

MIKE BAIRD, MP

Premier

His Excellency the Governor and the Executive Council upon the recommendation of the Premier, have approved, pursuant to the provisions of the *Police Integrity Commission Act 1996*, that Mr John Nicholson SC be appointed as Acting Inspector of the Police Integrity Commission, commencing on and from 24 November 2016 until 31 January 2017.

Dated: 23 November 2016

MIKE BAIRD, MP

Premier

By AuthorityGovernment Printer

ISSN 2201-7534